the funds. Additionally, with the application of fund
accounting, the NTC Development Fund was created
and corresponding reclassification entries were posted
to adopt the appropriate presentation. This has resulted
in comparative figures being adjusted to conform with
current year presentation. These reclassifications and
the adjustment to correct the error described above
have been made to the year ended March 31, 2024
figures as follow (see next page):

EVENT UMPIRENATIONAL TEAM COACH TOM MORRIS

•

2
0

2
5

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

•

R
O

W
IN

G
 C

A
N

A
D

A
 A

V
IR

O
N

64 65

13. �LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Association holds leases with the Quamichan
Rowing Foundation for land (10 years) and the
Duncan Community Lodge Society for the Training
Facility (2 years).

The Association’s total future minimum lease
payments under operating lease commitments are
as follows:

LAND – QUAMICHAN ROWING FOUNDATION:

TRAINING FACILITY –
DUNCAN COMMUNITY LODGE SOCIETY:

12. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31. 2024

Deferred capital contributions $ –  $ 1,106,311  $ 1,106,311

Total net assets 2,564,637 (1,106,311) 1,458,326

Subtotal 2,564,637 – 2,564,637

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Donations, events and fundraising revenue 429,803  56,500  486,303

Amortization of deferred capital contributions –  72,050  72,050

National Training Centre expenditures –  247,835  247,835

National Training Centre Contributions, net 607,773 (607,773)  –

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 247,328 (727,058)  (479,730)

Subtotal 1,284,904 (958,446) 326,458

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 247,328  (727,058)  (479,730)

Amortization of deferred capital contributions – (72,050) (72,050)

Cash received for purchase of tangible capital assets – 799,108 799,108

Subtotal 247,328 – 247,328

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Net Assets, Opening 2,317,309  (379,253)  1,938,056

Decrease in Operating Fund 771,325 (45,591) 725,734

Decrease in Capital Asset Fund 1,263,201 (625,730) 637,471

Decrease in Internally Restricted Fund 530,111 (417,041) 113,070

Decrease in NTC Development Fund – (17,949) (17,949)

Subtotal $ 4,881,946 $ (1,485,564) $ 3,396,382

2026 $ 24,300

$ 24,300

2026 $ 103,456

2027 103,456

2028 103,456

2029 103,456

2030 103,456

Subsequent Years 413,823

$ 931,103

14. COMMUNITY SPORT FOR ALL INITIATIVE

During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Association received $nil from the Community Sport
for All Fund administered through Heritage Canada (2024: $1,303,350). The goal of these Funds
was to create  opportunities  for  identified  equity-deserving  groups  to  engage  in  first-time
and/or  tailored rowing experiences at community rowing clubs. The funds were expended by
March 31 as follows:

2025 2024

Community organization grants $ – $ 916,473